

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPIL No. 37 of 2017

Kamal Kumar Dubey **Versus** Union Of India

WPIL/67/2017,

05/07/2018	Shri Ashish Shrivastava & Shri SC Verma, learned counsel for the petitioners. Shri Sunil Sahu, learned counsel for respondent-Airport Authority of India. Shri J.K. Gilda, learned Advocate General with Shri Vivek Sharma, Govt. Advocate for the respondent/State. Shri P. Dayanand, Collector, Bilaspur is also present. Learned Advocate General submits that the deficiencies pointed out by the Director General of Civil Aviation (DGCA) would be positively removed by 30th July, 2018, and intimation about the same would be sent forthwith. There is every likelihood that before 10th August, 2018 a team of DGCA would inspect the Airport again and the necessary formalities for grant of licence by the Civil Aviation Authority would be completed before 15th August, 2018. He further submits that the Secretary, Aviation, has also informed him that Odisha has got aircraft ready for interconnectivity and in every likelihood, the citizens of Bilaspur would receive the Independent Day's gift as observed by this Court in the previous order.

On the request of learned Advocate General, list this case on 20th August, 2018 along with the connected matter.

Sd/

Sd/

(Pritinker Diwaker)

(Gautam Chourdiya)

Judge

Judge