

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPPIL No. 37 of 2017

Kamal Kumar Dubey **Versus** Union Of India

and

WPPIL No. 67 of 2017

Chhattisgarh High Court Practicing Advocates Bar Association **Versus** Union Of India

24/04/2024	Mr. Ashish Shrivastava, Sr. Advocate appears alongwith Mr. Rahul Ambast and Mr. Aman Memon, Counsel for the Petitioner in WPPIL No. 37 of 2017. Mr. Sudeep Shrivastava, Manas Vajpai and Ms. Deepeshwari Mahilwar, Advocate appears on behalf of Mr. Sandeep Dubey, Counsel for the respective Petitioners in WPPIL No.67 of 2017. Mr. Rajkumar Gupta, Addl. Advocate General for the State. Ms. Anmol Sharma alongwith Mr. Rishabh Dev Singh, Central Govt. Counsel appears on behalf of Mr. Ramakant Mishra, Dy. Solicitor General for the Union of India. Mr. Anumeh Shrivastava, Counsel for the Airport of Authority of India. Mr. Shobhit Koshta, Counsel for Respondent No.8. Mr. Shobhit Mishra, Counsel for Indigo Airlines.

WPPIL No. 37 of 2017

Learned Counsel for the petitioners would submit that in view of the submissions made by the State, now appropriate application is required to be made for upgradation of the Airport from 3C-VFR (Visual Flight Rules) to 3C-IFR (Instrument Flight Rules) under the rules.

Learned Counsel for the State prays for time to seek instructions as to whether the compliance of the said process has begun or not. If it is not so, then they would be obliged to do it, within a further period of 10 days.

On receipt of such application, the Union Agencies shall expedite.

WPPIL No. 67 of 2017

Learned Counsel for the Petitioners would submit that in respect of 09 flights of Jabalpur, 338 passengers arrived and departed 431 passengers and in respect of 12 flights of Prayagraj, 600 passengers arrived and departed 701 passengers, therefore, the average of number of passengers in the aforesaid flights are almost went full and all of a sudden stoppage of such flight by the Alliance Air is against the UDAN Scheme itself. Learned Counsel for the Petitioners would further submit that in the aforesaid flights, number of passengers continues the same, as such the Airlines are required to continue these flights.

Learned Counsel for the Petitioners is directed to file an affidavit in this regard, so that the copy of it may be given to the respective

Respondents including the Alliance Air, unless the aforesaid fact is in black and white, the same cannot be appreciated.

Let an affidavit be filed alongwith number of flights, number of passengers of arrival and departure, so that the State and the Alliance can have a deliberation over it.

The State Counsel and Alliance would come back on the next date.

Learned Counsel for the State submits that reply has already been filed, however, it has not reached in the Court.

List these cases on 08/05/2024.

-Sd/-
(Goutam Bhaduri)
Judge

-Sd/-
(Sanjay S. Agrawal)
Judge