



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPIL No. 37 of 2017

Kamal Kumar Dubey (Died) Through LRs **versus** Union of India

WPIL/67/2017

Order Sheet

29/11/2024	Mr. Ashish Shrivastava, learned Senior Advocate appears through V.C. and Mr. Rahul Ambast, counsel for the petitioner in WPIL No. 37/2017. Mr. Sudeep Shrivastava, learned Advocate with Mr. Manas Vajpai, counsel for the petitioner in WPIL No. 67/2017. Mr. Ramakant Mishra, DSG appears along with Ms. Anmol Sharma, CGC for the Union of India. Mr. Anumesh Shrivastava, counsel for the Airport Authority of India.

Mr. Shobhit Koshta, counsel for respondent No. 8.

An affidavit has been filed by respondent No. 3 annexing the purchase order dated 18.10.2024 by which an order has been placed for purchase of DVOR and HP-DME machines. It reflects from the purchase order and is also stated by learned counsel for respondent No. 3 that the DVOR and HP-DME machines would be made available within a period of 150 days from the date of the purchase order. According to the purchase order, it is expected that the said machines would be made available to the Bilaspur Airport by 17th March, 2025.

Mr. Sudeep Shrivastava, Learned Counsel states that in the affidavit it is not stated that the DVOR and HP-DME machines would be supplied to Bilaspur Airport from the first lot.

Learned counsel for respondent No. 3, as per instructions, submits that the DVOR and HP-DME machines would be made available for Bilaspur Airport from the first consignment.

It reflects from the print, social media and newspaper reporting that the Central Government as well as the State Government are taking initiatives for creating and providing best infrastructure with modern facilities and upgrading the Bilaspur Airport and, therefore, we hope and trust that the initiatives taken by them would be expedited in the interest of public at large.

On 01.04.2024, a contempt notice was issued to Mr. Aditya Grover, Sub-Divisional Officer. In view of the subsequent developments and the reply to the said notice submitted by him, Mr. Aditya Grover is discharged from the contempt proceeding.

List the cases on 07th April, 2025.

Sd/-
(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice