



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPPIL No. 37 of 2017

Kamal Kumar Dubey (Died) Through Lrs **versus** Union of India and others

WPPIL/67/2017

Order Sheet

25-02-2026	Heard Mr. Ashish Shrivastava, learned Senior Advocate along with Mr. Rahul Ambast, learned counsel for petitioner in WPPIL No. 37/2017 as well as Mr. Sudeep Shrivastava, learned counsel (through video conferencing) for petitioner in WPPIL No. 67/2017. Also heard Mr. Suraj Patel on behalf of Mr. Shobhit Mishra, learned counsel for Indigo Airlines, Mr. Anumeh Shrivastava for respective Airport Authority of India, Mr. Shashank Thakur, learned Additional Advocate General for State and Mr. Ramakant Mishra, learned Deputy Solicitor General assisted by Ms. Anmol Sharma, learned Central Government Counsel appearing for Union of India. The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that there is shortage of staff for running of the said airport, for which we hope and trust that the authority

concerned shall take appropriate step in that regard also.

The Director of Civil Aviation, Directorate of Civil Aviation, Mahanadi Bhawan, Mantralaya Capital Complex, Naya Raipur, Chhattisgarh is directed to file his personal affidavit regarding the progress, on or before the next date of hearing.

Let the matter be again listed on 06-04-2026.

Sd/-

(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-

(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice